
Canandaigua City 
School District 

 

One Community, Transforming Lives 
Explore – Enrich – Empower 

Agenda -November 13, 2023- 6:30 p.m. 
Middle School- Auditorium 

215 Granger Street 

 
I. Meeting Called to Order 

 
II. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag 
 

III. President’s Comments  
 

IV. Superintendent’s Report 
 

V. Board Student Representative- Taryn Bjorling 
 

VI. Board Meeting Minutes (BOARD ACTION) 
 

VII. October 2023 Warrant Review (Mr. Johnson and Mrs. Miller) (BOARD ACTION) 
 

VIII. Consensus Agenda (BOARD ACTION) 
 

Business 
1. Treasurer’s Report 
2. Budget Status Report 
3. Revenue Status Report 
4. Canon of Literature- Initial Approval 
5. Athletic Trips- Initial Approval 
6. Field Trip- Initial Approval 
7. State Contract 
8. Spring Student Teacher Placement 
9. Spring Field Experience (120 Hours) 
10. Spring Field Experience (40 Hours) 
11. Surplus Items 
12. Athletic Volunteers 
13. Agreement 
14. Recommendations of the Committee on Special Education 
Personnel 

 
End of Consensus Agenda 

 
IX. Board Committee Reports 

 Audit Committee- Mr. Milton Johnson- November 3, 2023 
 

X. District Committee Reports 
 Council for Instructional Excellence (CIE)- Dr. Jen Schneider/ Mrs. Beth Thomas- November 8, 2023 

 
XI. Closing Remarks 

 (President, Board of Education and/or Superintendent) 
 



Canandaigua City 
School District 

 

One Community, Transforming Lives 
Explore – Enrich – Empower 

Agenda -November 13, 2023- 6:30 p.m. 
Middle School- Auditorium 

215 Granger Street 

 
 

I. Meeting Called to Order 
 

II. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag 
 

III. President’s Comments  
 Remarks 
 Correspondence 

 
IV. Superintendent’s Report 

 Remarks 
 Correspondence 
 Updates to Agenda - (e.g., supplemental agenda items, revisions, etc.) 

 
V. Board Student Representative- Taryn Bjorling 
 

VI. Board Meeting Minutes (BOARD ACTION) 
 October 30, 2023- Regular Meeting Minutes 

 
VII. October 2023 Warrant Review (Mr. Johnson and Mrs. Miller) (BOARD ACTION) 

A-37 General 9009311-9009375 (ACH) 
A-38 General 17804-17889 (CCP) 
A-39 General17789-17803 (In House) 
A-43 General 9009376-9009460 (ACH) 
A-44 General 17906-18008 (CCP) 
A-45 General 17890-17905, 18009-18025 (In House) 
A-46 General 7038269232, 12833961 (Manual) 
C-8 Cafeteria 2894-2909 
C-9 Cafeteria2910-2924 
F-17 Federal 9000467-9000468 (ACH) 
F-18 Federal 9000469-9000472 (ACH) 
F-19 Federal 925-928 (CCP) 
H-13 Capital 637 (CCP0 
H-14 Capital 9000216-9000217 (ACH) 
H-15 Capital 9000218-9000219 (ACH) 
H-16 Capital 638-645 (CCP) 
 

VIII. Consensus Agenda (BOARD ACTION) 
 

The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Education approve/accept the following:  
 

Business 
 

1. Treasurer’s Report 
  

The Treasurer’s Report for the Period of September 1, 2023 - September 30, 2023. Additional 
information is included as an attachment and is filed. 
 

2. Budget Status Report 
 

The Appropriation Status Report, which is a summary, for the period of July 1, 2023 - September 30, 
2023. Additional information is included as an attachment and is filed. 
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3. Revenue Status Report 

 
The Revenue Status Report, which is a summary, for the period of July 1, 2023- September 30, 2023. 
Additional information is included as an attachment and is filed. 

 
4. Canon of Literature- Initial Approval 

 
Ninth grade is requesting the following addition be made to our Canon of Literature and were approved 
by Council of Instructional Excellence on November 8, 2023.  

 The House on Mango Street by Sandra Cisneros to the Canon of Literature. 
 

5. Athletic Trips- Initial Approval 
 

Mrs. Caroline Chapman, Athletic Director, is requesting initial approval of the below field trip: 
 Girls Basketball, Amsterdam, NY, December 26-28, 2023 

 
6. Field Trip- Initial Approval 

 
Mrs. Marissa Logue, Academy Principal, is requesting initial approval of the below field trip: 

 DECA State Conference- Rochester, NY, March 6-8, 2024  
 

7. State Contract 
 

Approval of a state contract purchase for the Middle School Corridor flooring- New York State Contract 
PC69408 Rev#1 in the amount of $95,608. 

 
8. Spring Student Teacher Placement 

 
Mrs. Emily Bonadonna, Primary School Principal, and Mr. Brian Amesbury, Elementary School 
Principal recommend the following: 

 Corrinn Cincotta, SUNY Fredonia with Laura Corey- January 3, 2024-March 8, 2024 
 Emily Nolan, SUNY Geneseo with Holly Thomas- January 23, 2024-March 15 2024 
 Linda Stockman, Hobart William Smith with Kaylee Rose- January 24, 2024-March 15, 2024 
 Linda Stockman, Hobart William Smith with Carly Camp- March 18, 2024-May 10, 2024 

 
Mr. John Arthur, Middle School Principal recommends the following: 

 Kristin Moshier, SUNY Geneseo with Kristina Henry- March 21, 2024-May 10, 2024 
 Benjamin Lake, SUNY Fredonia with Phillip Thomas-March 18, 2024-May 16, 2024 

 
Mrs. Marissa Logue, Academy Principal recommends the following: 

 Benjamin Lake, SUNY Fredonia with James French-January 22, 2024-March 15, 2024 
 

9. Spring Field Experience (120 Hours) 
 

Mrs. Emily Bonadonna, Primary School Principal, and Mr. Brian Amesbury, Elementary School 
Principal recommend the following: 

 Jessica Avery, Keuka College with Stephanie Elmer-Scott- December 18, 2023-January 13, 2024 
 

10. Spring Field Experience (40 Hours) 
 

Mrs. Emily Bonadonna, Primary School Principal, and Mr. Brian Amesbury, Elementary School 
Principal recommend the following: 

 Emma Tucker, Hobart William Smith with Alyssa Zacharias- January 22, 2024-May 3, 2024 
 Meghan Walsh, Hobart William Smith with Haley Bickel- January 22, 2024-May 3, 2024 
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Mr. John Arthur, Middle School Principal recommends the following: 
 Maria Galarza Pedraza, Hobart William Smith with Jennifer McDonald- January 22, 2024-May 3, 2024 
 Derrick Abnoos, Hobart William Smith with Krista Rodzinka- January 22, 2024-May 3, 2024 

 
Mrs. Marissa Logue, Academy Principal recommends the following: 

 Abigail Sherwood, Hobart William Smith with Josh Mull- January 22, 2024-May 3, 2024 
 

11. Surplus Items 
 

Approval for the below items to be declared as surplus and sold at an upcoming auction. 
2 Homelite snowblowers 1 Shelley glass hot line 
1 Jacobsen seeder Control tag #000014 1 Wood desk 
1 Stadium vac 27 Music stands 
1 Rota Darien roller 3 Portable white boards 
1 Befco tiller 15 File cabinets 
1 Pioneer walk behind painter 3 Wood carts 
2 Ingersol Rand compressors 6 Triangle desks 
6 roles old fencing 3 Teacher desks 
1 New Holland backhoe 18 Wood cabinets 
41 Tables 2 Boxes of kitchen utensils 
6 AV carts 75 Student desks 
1 Hot dog cooker Control tag #000669 10 Miscellaneous music equipment 
50 chairs 20 Grey and red mats 
1 Hot line Control tag# 001567 1 old sander 
1 Cold line Control tag# 00689 1 Gas range Control tag #003101 
1 Hot line Control tag# 000683 1 Kettle Control tag #002656 
1 Delfield cold line Control tag #002476 1 Rockwell planer Control tag #000783 
1 Servo lift hot line 1 Servo lift cold line 
Athletic department property  

 
12. Athletic Volunteers 

 
Mrs. Caroline Chapman, Athletic Director is requesting approval for Eric Mann to be a volunteer 
bowling coach. 
 

13. Agreement 
 
Approval for payment to Andy Thomas to create a video for the district. 
 

14. Recommendations of the Committee on Special Education 
 
Recommendations of the Committee on Special Education meeting dates of: October 1, 2023; October 
11, 2023; October 16, 2023; October 17, 2023; October 19, 2023; October 24, 2023; October 25, 2023; 
October 26, 2023; October 30, 2023; November 1, 2023; November 2, 2023; and November 6, 2023  
 

Personnel 
 

1. Non-Instructional Personnel 
 

A. Removals 
 

Name Position Reason Effective 
Bryce Raeman School Monitor Resignation  10/30/2023 
Kevin Clark School Bus Driver Resignation 11/5/2023 
Timothy Delpriore Teacher Aide Resignation 11/17/2023 
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B. Appointments
Pending Civil Service approval and NYSED fingerprint clearance where applicable:
Name Position Effective Rate 
Noah Hullings Substitute School Bus Driver 10/27/2023 $19.00/hr. 
William Bement School Bus Driver Trainee 10/27/2023 $14.20/hr. 
Mark Velez School Bus Driver 11/3/2023 $24.66/hr. 
Kevin Clark Substitute School Bus Driver 10/27/2023 $24.66/hr. 
Karli Cronk Substitute Lifeguard 11/8/2023 $15.00/hr.
Shayne Cooke Cook 12/112023 $17.39/hr. 

2. Instructional Personnel

A. Appointments

1) Interim Substitute Teacher

The following individual has been recommended for an Interim Substitute Teacher position as
indicated at an agreed upon rate for the duration of the assignment:

Name Position Building Effective 
Aaron Mundell Social Studies Teacher Middle School 11/15/2023 – 1/3/2024 

2) Certified Substitute Teachers

The following individual has been recommended to Certified Substitute Teacher positions
conditional upon criminal history clearance from the New York State Education Department where
applicable.

John Donohue 

3) Non-Certified Substitute Teachers

The following individual has been recommended to Non-Certified Substitute Teacher positions
conditional upon criminal history clearance from the New York State Education Department and
verification of 1 year of college where applicable.

Mikayla Owren 

4) Contract Substitute Teachers

The following individual has been recommended to a Contract Substitute Teacher position for the
2023 – 2024 school year at the approved rate:

Aaron Mundell – Middle School 

5) Tutors

The following individual is recommended to a Tutor position at the contractual rate.
Lisa Young 

6) Co-Curricular Positions 2023 – 2024 School Year

The following is recommended to paid co-curricular positions for the 2023-2024 school year:
Nicole Kone – Middle School Team Leader: Canandaigua 

7) Winter Sports Coaches 2023-2024 School Year

The following is recommended to Winter Coach positions at rates in accordance with contract:
Tom Daly – Indoor Track (0.5 FTE) 
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End of Consensus Agenda 
 

IX. Board Committee Reports 
 Audit Committee- Mr. Milton Johnson- November 3, 2023 

 
X. District Committee Reports 
 

Although Board of Education members receive minutes from these District committees, highlights and 
special items for background information may need to be shared on an as needed basis. 

 Character Education Committee- Mrs. Amy Calabrese/ Mr. Milton Johnson 
 Council for Instructional Excellence (CIE)- Dr. Jen Schneider/ Mrs. Beth Thomas- November 8, 2023 
 Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Task Force- Mrs. Julianne Miller 
 Safety / Health / Security Committee- Mr. John Polimeni 

 
XI. Upcoming Events  

 November 13- CA Orchestra Concert 
 November 15- CA Band Concert 
 November 16- MS Small Ensemble 
 November 22-24- Thanksgiving Holiday Break 
 November 29- MS Orchestra Concert 
 November 30- RPO & Academy Choirs Concert 
 December 1- Audit Committee 
 December 1- Early Release for UPK-5 
 December 6- MS Chorus Concert 
 December 7- K-5 Evening Parent-Teacher Conferences 
 December 8- Early Release for UPK-5 for Parent-Teacher Conferences 
 December 11- Board of Education Meeting 
 December 12- MS Band Concert 
 December 13- Policy Committee 
 December 13- 5th Grade Band and Orchestra Concert 
 December 19- CA PRISM Concert 
 December 25-January 2, 2024- Holiday Recess 

 
XII. Closing Remarks 

 (President, Board of Education and/or Superintendent) 
 



 

One Community, Transforming Lives 
Explore – Enrich – Empower 

Minutes -October 30, 2023-  
 

 
The Regular meeting of the Canandaigua City School District Board of Education was held on Monday, 
October 30, 2023 at 5:00 p.m. at the Academy, President Grimm presiding.  
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Jeanie Grimm, Amy Calabrese, Milton Johnson, Julianne Miller, John 

Polimeni, Jen Schneider, Jenny Tessendorf, Beth Thomas  
 
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Megan Personale 
 
LEADERSHIP TEAM PRESENT: Jamie Farr, Matt Fitch, Brian Nolan, Matt Schrage 
 
BOARD DISTRICT CLERK:  Deborah Sundlov 
 
Executive Session 
 
Upon a motion made by Mrs. Calabrese, seconded by Dr. Schneider, with all present voting yes, the Board of 
Education approved calling an Executive Session at 5:00 p.m. discuss the employment of one particular 
person.  
 
Return to Open Session 
 
Upon a motion made by Ms. Tessendorf, seconded by Dr. Schneider, with all present voting yes, the Board of 
Education returned to Open Session at 5:30 p.m. 

 
The Board took a break from 5:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. 

 
Board Student Representative 
 
Taryn Bjorling reported out that seniors are working on their college essays, the fall play The Outsiders will be 
this weekend at the Academy, and the senior trip will take place on November 18-20 to New York City. 
 
Board Meeting Minutes 
 
Upon a motion made by Mrs. Calabrese, seconded by Mrs. Thomas, with all present voting yes, the 
Board of Education approved the October 16, 2023 Regular Board Meeting minutes. 

APPROVED: MINUTES 
 
September 2023 Warrant Review 
 
Upon a motion made by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Mrs. Calabrese, with all present voting yes, the Board of 
Education approved the September Warrants. 
 APPROVED: SEPTEMBER WARRANTS 

 
A-26 General 9009196-9009248 (ACH) 
A-27 General 17634-17704 (Check Print) 
A-28 General 17625-17633 (In House) 
A-29 General 12597211, 12626811, 12626819, 12626822 (Manual) 
A-32 General 9009249-9009310 (ACH) 
A-33 General 17710-17786 (Check Print) 
A-34 General 17705-17709, 17787-17789 (In House) 
C-6 Cafeteria 2866-2872 
C-7 Cafeteria 2873-2893 
F-12 Federal 9000462-9000463 (ACH) 
F-13 Federal 921-922 (Check Print) 
F-14 Federal 924 (Check Print) 
F-15 Federal 9000464-9000466 (ACH) 
F-16 Federal 923 (In House) 
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H-10 Capital 626-633 (Check Print) 
H-11 Capital 634-636 (Check Print) 
H-12 Capital 9000215 (ACH) 
C-29 General Manual Checks-School Food Services (A fund to C fund transfer/payment) 

 
Consensus Agenda 
 
Upon a motion made by Mrs. Miller, seconded by Mr. Johnson, with all present voting yes, the Board of 
Education approved/accepted the Consensus Agendas. 
 APPROVED: CONSENSUS AND SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDAS 
A board member expressed their appreciation for Superintendent Farr, the committee and, community for 
navigating the change in the mascot, name, and symbol, and also stressed their disappointment with the New 
York State Education in the way the requirements were handed down to districts. 
 
Business 

 
1. Amendment to Safety Plan 

 
of the amendment to the Safety Plan. The amendment has been posted to the district website since 
September 22, 2023 and a Public Hearing was held on October 16, 2023. 
 

2. Surplus Music Instruments 
 

the request of Mr. John Arthur, Middle School Principal, to declare as surplus items the below 
instruments. They will be included in the next district auction. 

 Bari Sax 1964 - #C71153 - Conn 12M 
 Bari Sax 1967 - #K47675 - Conn 12M 
 Bassoon - #1458 – Bundy - No bocal 
 Tenor Sax - #769937 - Selmer Bundy II 
 Tenor Sax - #K44276 - Conn 16M 
 Marching Bell Kit - Homemade Donation - No Serial Number 

 
3. Field Trip- Final Approval 

 
the request of Mrs. Marissa Logue, Academy Principal, for final approval of the below field trip: 

 Class of 2024- New York City, November 18-20, 2023 (initial March 20, 2023) 
 Student Government, Syracuse, NY- November 19-21, 2023 (initial May 22, 2023) 

 
4. Athletic Trip- Final Approval 

 
the request of Mrs. Caroline Chapman, Athletic Director, for final approval of the following trip: 

 Varsity Ice Hockey, Bethlehem, NY, November 24-25, 2023 (initial October 16, 2023) 
 

5. Field Trip- initial Approval 
 

the request of Mrs. Marissa Logue for initial approval of the following trip: 
 Robotics, Albany, NY, March 20-23, 2024  

 
6. Athletic Volunteers 

 
the request of Mrs. Caroline Chapman for the below winter volunteers for the athletic department: 

 Wrestling- Kaleb Bray, Nate Gilligan, Casey Lamb, Lauren Lamb, Shane Slowe 
 Bowling- Bill Erb 
 Ice Hockey- Brian Goff, Spencer Taft, Austin Wharry 
 Boys Basketball- Matt Johengen, Ben Roberge 
 Girls Basketball- Chris Keys, Jack Leasure, Colleen Taueriello 
 Boys Diving- John Taylor 
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7. Rates 

 
of the below agreed upon rates with the Canandaigua Teachers’ Association for grades 9-12 Special 
Education Teachers for additional IEP responsibilities for a teacher on leave of absence. 

 One student = one-time $30 payment 
 Four students= one-time $120 payment 
 Five students = one-time $150 payment 

 
8. Contract Extension  

 
an extension of an agreement with Turner Construction Company for the 2020 Capital Improvement 
Project. 

 
9. Change Order 

 
of a change order in the amount of $309,857.96 for a PA system at the Middle School under state 
contract PT688505SB. 

 
10. Real Property Tax Corrections 

 
the request of Mr. Matt Fitch, Assistant Superintendent for Business, for the below assessment 
corrections that were received by the assessor’s office: 
 5797 County Road 28, assessment change from $2,532,700 to $2,471,000 per clerical error at 

the Town of Canandaigua Assessor’s Office; tax bill change from $947.99 to $0, a difference of 
$947.99. 

 5290 Kepner Road, assessment change from $2,960,500 to $188,000 per clerical error at the 
Town of Canandaigua Assessor’s Office; tax bill change from $45,486.81 to $2,888.54, a 
difference of $42,598.27. 

 22 Whitestone Lane, assessment change from $16,000 to $1,000 per clerical error at the Town 
of Canandaigua Assessor’s Office; tax bill change from $245.83 to $15.36, a difference of 
$230.47. 

 3300 Fallbrook Park, assessment change from $515,000 to $426,000 per clerical error at the 
Town of Canandaigua Assessor’s Office; tax bill change from $7,385.27 to $6,017.83, a 
difference of $1,367.44. 

 5092 Foster Road, assessment change from $475,000 to $342,000 per clerical error at the 
Town of Canandaigua Assessor’s Office; tax bill change from $6,770.69 to $4,727.21, a 
difference of $2,043.48. 

 3740 Middle Cheshire Road, Enhanced STAR not added at the Town of Canandaigua 
Assessor’s Office; tax bill change from $2,821.99 to $1,147.26, a difference of $1,674.73. 

 2100 Risser Road, Enhanced STAR errantly removed at the Town of Canandaigua Assessor’s 
Office; tax bill change from $4,332.81 to $2,901.74, a difference of $1,431.07. 

 1919 County Road 28, STAR errantly removed at the Town of Canandaigua Assessor’s Office; 
tax bill change from $3,106.64 to $2,576.16, a difference of $527.48. 

 5589 Rossier Road, assessment change from $198,000 to $170,000 per clerical error at the 
Town of Canandaigua Assessor’s Office; tax bill change from $3,054.58 to $2,611.98 a 
difference of $442.50. 

 
11. Mascot/Symbol/Name 

 
of the district mascot/symbol/name as selected by students, families, district residents, alumni, and 
staff over four separate votes. 
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12. Recommendations of the Committee on Special Education 

 
recommendations of the Committee on Special Education meeting dates of: June 9, 2023; September 
19, 2023; September 22, 2023; September 27, 2023; September 28, 2023; October 2, 2023; October 5, 
2023; October 6, 2023; October 10, 2023; October 11, 2023; October 12, 2023; October 13, 2023; 
October 14, 2023; October 16, 2023; October 17, 2023; October 18, 2023; October 19, 2023; and 
October 20, 2023. 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Non-Instructional Personnel 
 

A. Removals 
 

Name Position Reason Effective 
Jean Ferris Secretary I Resignation  10/3/2023 
Ashley Pridmore Teacher Aide Resignation 10/30/2023 

 
B. Appointments 

Pending Civil Service approval and NYSED fingerprint clearance where applicable: 
 
Name Position Effective Rate 
Kevin Clark School Bus Driver 9/27/2023 $24.66/hr. 
Amber Catchpole Substitute Teacher Aide 10/16/2023 $15.00/hr. 
Chanteal Yehl School Monitor 11/1/2023 $15.07/hr. 
William Bement Bus Driver Trainee 10/27/23 $14.20 

 
2. Instructional Personnel 
 

A. Resignation 
 
1) of Jessica Collins who resigned from her stipend position of Canandaigua Lake Middle School 

Team Leader, effective October 13, 2023. 
 

B. Appointments 
 
The Board of Education of the Canandaigua City School District hereby accepts the recommendation 
of the Superintendent to appoint the following instructional employees.  Eligibility for tenure as a 
classroom teacher or building principal is contingent upon his/her successful completion of the 
probationary term and having received composite or overall APPR rating of either “Effective” or 
“Highly Effective” in at least three of the four preceding years and a rating higher than “Ineffective” in 
the final year of the probationary period. 
 

1) Certified Substitute Teacher 
 
the following individual to Certified Substitute Teacher positions conditional upon criminal history 
clearance from the New York State Education Department where applicable. 

Christy Mastin 
 

2) Mentor 
 
the following individual as a Mentor for the 2023-2024 school year at the contractual rate: 

Holly Wolf 
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3) New Compensated Clubs  

 
the following clubs to be added to the CTA Contract, Co-Curricular, Appendix A as compensated 
clubs under Level AA: 

Middle School Youth Activation Club (YAC) 
Academy Youth Activation Club (YAC) 
 

4) Co-Curricular Positions 2023 – 2024 School Year 
 
the following to paid co-curricular positions for the 2023-2024 school year:  

Accompanist Lisa Hough 
Accompanist Heidi Bjorling 
Accompanist Cindy Maracle 
Accompanist Jenny Cerne 
Middle School Youth Activation Club (YAC) Beth Aparo 
Academy Youth Activation Club (YAC) Alex Hennessy 
Co-Team Leader Canandaigua Lake Nicole Kone 
 

5) Winter Sports Coaches 2023-2024 School Year 
 
the following individuals to Winter Coach positions at rates in accordance with contract:  

Brennan, Mike Varsity Girls Basketball 
Ceravolo, Colton JV Boys Basketball 
Crouse, Jordan JV Winter Cheer 
Cuppernell, Mike Varsity Wrestling 
Davern, James Varsity Boys Basketball 
Falk, Matt Assistant Girls Basketball 
Hennessy, Alex Unified Bowling 
Hulme, Robin Assistant Boys Basketball 
Kraft, Rebecca Boys Diving 
Lopez, Donovan Modified Girls Basketball 
Mack, Clayton Assistant Varsity Wrestling 
Marsh, Daina JV Indoor Track .5 
Moore, Derek JV Wrestling 
Myers, Rachael Modified Girls Basketball 
Notter, Abbey JV Girls Basketball 
Pryor, Zander Assistant Hockey 
Robbins, Dan Modified Boys Basketball 
Santiago, Jann JV Boys Swimming 
Scheemaker, Erik Varsity Boys Swimming 
Sedita, Paul Varsity Girls Indoor Track 
Swain, Murphy Assistant Skiing 
Sweet, Adam Modified Wrestling 
Taft, David Varsity Ice Hockey 
Tepper, Michael Varsity Bowling 
Thompson, Marlese V Winter Cheer 
Wall, Kevin Varsity Skiing 
Wallwork, Jack Modified Boys Basketball 
Ward, Matt Varsity Boys Indoor Track 
Welch, Jeff Strength and Conditioning 
Whittaker, Taylor Mod Winter Cheer 
Windheim, Taryn Modified Boys Swimming 
York, Deven Modified Wrestling 
 

End of Consensus Agenda 
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District Committee Reports 
 
Character Education Committee 
 
Mr. Milton Johnson reported out on behalf of Character Education Committee which met on October 26, 2023. 
Introductions were made for all in attendance, share outs from the buildings included the farmers market, fall 
festival, fire prevention, red ribbon week, pumpkin walk, and unified sports. Discussed reimagining and 
reinvigorate for the coming school year. Next meeting is January 25. 
 
Upcoming Events  

 October 30- Board of Education  
 October 31- Last day to pay School Taxes without Penalty 
 November 3, 4, 5- Academy Players Fall Drama 
 November 8- Academy Choral Concert 
 November 10- Veterans Day Recognized- No School 
 November 11- Veterans Day 
 November 13- Board of Education  
 November 13- CA Orchestra Concert 
 November 15- CA Band Concert 
 November 16- MS Small Ensemble 
 November 22, 23, 24- Thanksgiving Holiday Break 
 November 29- MS Orchestra Concert 
 November 30- RPO & Academy Choirs Concert 
 December 1- Early Release for UPK-5 

 
Adjournment 
 
Upon a motion made by Ms. Tessendorf, seconded by Mrs. Thomas, with all present voting yes, the Board of 
Education approved the adjournment of the Regular meeting at 6:39 p.m.  The next Regular meeting will be on 
November 13, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Deborah Sundlov 
District Clerk 

 
 
 

 



Balance Forward: 828,760.62           
   Receipts

NYS Meal Claims
Cafeteria Deposits - Sent by School Café 14,164.24           
Cafeteria Deposits - Sent by D.O.
Account Deposits - Online 53,036.05           
Federal Meal Claims
Refunds 62.65                  
Commissions 548.64                
Excess lunch deposit
Rebates
Federal Supply Chain Assistance
Donation
Invoices 4,084.16             
Interest 2,629.80             

74,525.54             
Total Receipts

   Disbursements
Warrant (52,939.42)         
Sales Tax
Xfer to General
Payroll 9/15/23 (5,702.75)           
Payroll 9/30/23 (23,864.53)         

Total Disbursements (82,506.70)           
Balance on Hand:

820,779.46$        

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement

CNB 5115 0.03% 252,611.46           
CNB Paypal 0.00% -                         
NYCLASS 0010 613,240.63           

Deposit in transit (MS Café Deposit) 124.85                  
Deposit in transit (Inv 231465)
Outstanding Checks (45,197.48)           

Reconciled Balance 820,779.46$        
Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

Treasurer's Report
Cafeteria

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023

September 30, 2023



Balance Forward: 10,354,047.33     
   Receipts

Receipts
Xfer from Capital Checking CNB
BAN Proceeds
Print Deposits
Xfer from Capital Now
Interest 37,663.10           

Total Receipts 37,663.10             

   Disbursements
Xfer to Gen to pay back loan for Asset Preservation
Xfer to Capital Checking for Asset Preservation (2,907,926.48)    
Due to DS

Total Disbursements (2,907,926.48)      

Balance on Hand: 7,483,783.95$     

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 2223 0.03% 38,939.16             
Bank Statement NYCLASS 7,444,844.79       
Xfer in transit (to Correct NYCLASS Acct)

Reconciled Balance 7,483,783.95$     

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

Treasurer's Report
Capital Savings

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023

September 30, 2023



Balance Forward: 1,023,097.26       
   Receipts

Loan from General for Asset Preservation
Loan from General for Bus Purchase
Insurance Proceeds for Academy Gym Floor
Smart Schools Bond 
Xfer from BAN Proceeds for Asset Preservation 2,907,926.48     
Xfer from General to settle interfund loans
Refund (Terracon)
Interest

Total Receipts 2,907,926.48       

   Disbursements
Warrant (3,013,085.98)    
Xfer to Capital Savings
Prior month correction
Due to DS
Due to General

Total Disbursements (3,013,085.98)      

Balance on Hand: 917,937.76$        

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 5645

Chase 1109 1,071,062.16       
Deposit in Xfer
Outstanding Checks (153,124.40)         

Reconciled Balance 917,937.76$        

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

Treasurer's Report
Capital Now

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023

September 30, 2023



Balance Forward: 780,956.20           
   Receipts

Due from Capital
BAN Premium
Interest - CD 2,408.43             
Interest - Checking 44.08                  

Total Receipts 2,452.51               

   Disbursements
Xfer to General -                       

Total Disbursements -                         

Balance on Hand: 783,408.71$        

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 7123 221,984.06           
Bank Statement CD 7700 561,424.65           
Deposit in transit (refund of CNB wire fee)

Reconciled Balance 783,408.71$        

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

Treasurer's Report
Debt Service

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023

September 30, 2023



Balance Forward: 95,497.02             
   Receipts

PR 9/15 1,795,608.93     
PR 9/30 2,012,154.73     
Xfer for TSA contribution (ER) 91,606.98           
XFER from VEBA for funding
Retiree Accrued benefit payouts
ERS Adjustments 39.07                   
Xfer from General Now
OMNI Refund
Interest 4.32                     

Total Receipts 3,899,414.03        

   Disbursements
Warrant (3,807,763.66)    
Sales Tax remittance
BRI Balance due
ERS Adjustments
Omni TSA Contributions (ER) (91,606.98)          
Xfer to Gen Now
PCORI Fee
Due to General

Total Disbursements (3,899,370.64)      

Balance on Hand: 95,540.41$           

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 8615 0.03% 137,021.45           
Charge in-transit (ERS) (15,299.10)            
Charge in-transit (OMNI) (15,704.48)            
NYS Payroll tax payment in-transit
Outstanding Checks (10,477.46)            

Reconciled Balance 95,540.41$           

Respectfully Submitted,

Reviewed by:
11/7/2023
Cullen Spencer, Treasurer

Treasurer's Report
Deductions

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023

August 31, 2023



Balance Forward: 740,184.81           
   Receipts

IDEA 611
IDEA 619
ARP-IDEA 611
Federal COVID Stimulus - CRRSA
Federal COVID Stimulus - ARPA
Summer 4408 (ESY)
Title IA
Title III ENL
Title IIIA
Title IV
Title IIA
UPK
UPK - ARPA
ARP-Homeless 117.00                

Total Receipts 117.00                  

   Disbursements
Warrant - Checks (72,711.25)         
Warrant - ACH (20,487.89)         
Due to General
PR Adjustments
XFER to Gen for Summer School 2020
PR 9-15 (172,642.68)       
PR 9-30 (116,925.45)       

Total Disbursements (382,767.27)         

Balance on Hand: 357,534.54$        

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement Chase 1117 0.00% 359,632.79           
Outstanding Checks (2,098.25)              
Deposit in transit (xfer from Gen Muni)

Reconciled Balance 357,534.54$        

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

Treasurer's Report
Federal

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023

August 31, 2023



Balance Forward: 29,089,488.16       
   Receipts

STAR
Gen Aid 6,529,813.89                       
VLT 95,869.44                            
Excess Cost Aid 191,307.00                          
Nonresident Homeless Aid
Incarcerated Youth
Instructional Materials Aid
Summer Sch 4408
Retiree Health ACH
MCD
Ch. 47/66/721
IB Exam Waivers
FEMA
Xfer from Deductions
Xfer from Leadership for PSAT Proctors
Xfer from Tax Collections
Xfer from Gen Now
Xfer from Gen Paypal
Due from Payroll
Chromebook sales
Interest 56,396.05                            

Total Receipts 6,873,386.38          

   Disbursements
Xfer to General Now (7,300,000.00)                     
Xfer to VEBA
Xfer to Deductions for Retiree 403B payout
Loan to Capital for Asset Preservation
Loan to Capital for Bus purchase

Total Disbursements (7,300,000.00)        

Balance on Hand: 28,662,874.54$     

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 4323 3,812,807.21          

NYCLASS 01-1165-0006 3,431,368.85          
CNB CD 9981 -                            
CNB CD 7795 7,254,778.48          
CNB CD 7993 -                            
CNB CD 9345 6,000,000.00          
CNB CD 9618 -                            
CNB CD 1006 5,163,920.00          
CNB CD 2894 3,000,000.00          

In-transit (Xfer from Deductions for 8/15/22 Payroll)
In-transit (Xfer to Fed)
In-transit (Xfer to Gen now)
In-transit (Xfer to Capital - Smart Schools)

Reconciled Balance 28,662,874.54$     

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

September 1, 2023

September 30, 2023

Treasurer's Report
General Muni

September 1 - September 30, 2023



Balance Forward: 1,903,671.01          
   Receipts

Tax Collections - Net of NSF & Adjustments
County Prior Year Taxes
   County Tax Penalty
Medical Payroll Deductions 67,161.53                
Dental Payroll Deductions 7,270.92                  
Invoices 30,738.83                
City Prior Year Taxes 15,835.78                
   City Tax Penalty 1,957.32                  
PILOT
BOCES
Refunds
Student Fees 54.03                       
Donations
Insurance Recovery
E-rates
Misc 35.00                       
Scrap 416.00                     
Square Chromebook sales
Xfer from Gen Muni 7,300,000.00          
Xfer from Café
Positive Pay rejection
Xfer from Deductions
Retiree Health ACH
Xfer from Capital
Xfer from Federal
Interest 1,945.98                  

Total Receipts 7,425,415.39          

   Disbursements
Warrant (1,615,647.59)         
Xfer to Capital
Payroll 9/15 (1,617,263.50)         
Payroll 9/30 (1,871,364.75)         
Small balance adjustment
Xfer to Extracurricular for Coffee
Health Insurance Wire (2,104,924.43)         
ERS Annual Invoice
Xfer to Payroll
Loan to Capital for Asset Pres
Xfer to Gen Muni
Xfer to Deductions (91,606.98)              
BAN Principal
BAN Interest
H S A Fundings (25,311.11)              
Loan to Federal
Bond Interest
Bond Principal
Check Print Postage (84.24)                      

Total Disbursements (7,326,202.60)         
Balance on Hand:

2,002,883.80$       

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement

CNB 9172 673,987.68             
Tax Collection 6026
Chase Lockbox 6841 1,472,490.22          
CNB 3427

Outstanding Checks (143,594.10)            
Deposit in-transit (from Gen Muni)
Charge in-transit (Extracurricular Square sales)
Charge in-transit (Payroll HSA)

Reconciled Balance 2,002,883.80$       

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, District Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

September 30, 2023

Treasurer's Report
General Now

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023



Balance Forward: 75,867.12$           
   Receipts  

Vanco RevTrak Revenue 840.00          
Donation from Extracurricular
Interest 246.86          
Cash Receipt Query Attached 3,829.50       

Total Receipts 4,916.36               

   Disbursements
Warrant (147.37)         
FNBO Credit Card
Xfer to Extracurricular
Xfer to General for Proctor Pay
Xfer to General for DECA Donation
Xfer to Trust Memorial
Write-off NSF check #500 (Crockton)

Total Disbursements (147.37)                 

Balance on Hand: 80,636.11$           

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 4762 24,162.13             
Bank Statement NYCLASS 0009 57,574.86             
Less Outstanding Checks (1,016.88)              
Charge in-transit - RevTrak deposit correction (84.00)                   
Deposit in-transit - Xfer from Trust Mem for SS donation

Reconciled Balance 80,636.11$           

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

Treasurer's Report
Leadership

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023

September 30, 2023



Balance Forward: 11,713.25             
   Receipts

Net Payroll 9/15 1,214,974.15     
Net Payroll 9/30 1,334,622.40     
Xfer from Gen Now
ACH Return 100.00                
Payroll adjustments
Interest 3.62                     

Total Receipts 2,549,700.17       

   Disbursements
Payroll Checks (62,870.71)         
Payroll Dir Dep 9/15 (1,198,659.73)    
Payroll Dir Dep 9/30 (1,288,066.11)    
Adj for negative PR checks
Xfer to General Now

Total Disbursements (2,549,596.55)      

Balance on Hand: 11,816.87$          

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 7815 0.03% 55,580.58             
Outstanding Checks (43,763.71)           
Deposit in transit - Stop payment fee refund
Small balance adj

Reconciled Balance 11,816.87$          

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

September 30, 2023

Treasurer's Report
Payroll

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023



Balance Forward: 378,366.82           
   Receipts  

Dividends
   Academy Trust
   Sara Shenkman 18.07             
Donations/Contributions 2,000.00       
Investment Results
Stale-Dated Check write-offs
Interest 0.27               

Total Receipts 2,018.34               

   Disbursements
Warrant
Xfer to Extracurricular
Investment Results
Due to Extra Curricular

Total Disbursements -                         

Balance on Hand: 380,385.16$        

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB Invest 369,713.15           
Bank Statement CNB 6516 11,647.01             
Less Outstanding Checks (975.00)                 
Charges in-transit (To Leadership for SS donation)

Reconciled Balance 380,385.16$        

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

Treasurer's Report
Trust Memorial

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023

September 30, 2023



Balance Forward: 472,000.68           
   Receipts

Interest Earnings on CD
Xfer from General
Interest 93.75                  

Total Receipts 93.75                     

   Disbursements
Xfer to general for Claim pymnt

Total Disbursements -                         

Balance on Hand: 472,094.43$        

Bank Reconciliation
Bank Statement CNB 5716 472,094.43           
Bank Statement CD 7719 -                         

Reconciled Balance 472,094.43$        

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

Treasurer's Report
Unemployment Reserve

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023

September 30, 2023



Balance Forward: 419,185.48           
   Receipts

Veba Recon from General
Interest Earnings on CD
Due from General
Interest 1,752.08             

Total Receipts 1,752.08               

   Disbursements

Funding to BRI
Xfer for Veba Funding
BRI Admin Fees
Xfer to General for Admin Fees -                       

Total Disbursements -                         

Balance on Hand: 420,937.56$        

Bank Reconcilliation
Bank Statement CNB 3023 12,628.72             
Bank Statement CD 7735 408,308.84           

Reconciled Balance 420,937.56$        

Respectfully Submitted,

Cullen Spencer, Treasurer Reviewed by:
11/7/2023

September 30, 2023

Treasurer's Report
VEBA

September 1 - September 30, 2023

September 1, 2023



Canandaigua City School District

Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2023 To 9/30/2023

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue

A 1001 Real Property Tax 51,098,000.00 0.00 51,098,000.00 0.00 51,098,000.00

A 1081 Other Payment in Lieu of Taxes 658,094.00 0.00 658,094.00 0.00 658,094.00

A 1090 Interest and Penalties on Real Property Taxes 175,000.00 0.00 175,000.00 1,957.32 173,042.68

A 1335 Other Student Fees/Charges - From Individuals 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 874.03 4,125.97

A 2230 Tuitions - Other Districts in NYS 160,000.00 0.00 160,000.00 0.00 160,000.00

A 2280 Health Services for Other Districts 55,000.00 0.00 55,000.00 0.00 55,000.00

A 2401 Interest and Earnings 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 302,255.88 -152,255.88

A 2440 Rental of Buses 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 17,485.87 -7,485.87

A 2650 Sale of Scrap and Excess Materials 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 6,932.88 -4,432.88

A 2666 Sale of Transportation Equipment 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00

A 2680 Insurance Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,005.20 -1,005.20

A 2701 Refund of Prior Year Expenses 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 696.51 74,303.49

A 2770 Other Unclassified Revenues 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 78,992.78 -18,992.78

A 3101 Formula Operating Aid 31,631,165.00 0.00 31,631,165.00 2,615,786.86 29,015,378.14

A 3102 VLT Lottery Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,091,476.33 -5,091,476.33

A 3103 BOCES Aid 2,100,000.00 0.00 2,100,000.00 0.00 2,100,000.00

A 3104 Tuition Aid (Chapters 47, 66, and 721) 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00

A 3260 Texbook Aid 195,000.00 0.00 195,000.00 0.00 195,000.00

A 3261 Computer Hardware Aid 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00

A 3262 Computer Software Aid 49,000.00 0.00 49,000.00 0.00 49,000.00

A 3263 Library Media Aid 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

A 3289 Other State Aid 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00

A 4601 Medicaid Assistance 110,000.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00 110,000.00

0.0086,818,759.00 86,818,759.00 78,701,295.348,117,463.66A Totals:

C 1240 Qualified Breakfast Sales 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 6,510.00 43,490.00

C 1245 Other Breakfast Sales 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 479.90 9,520.10

C 1440 Qualified Lunch Sales 330,000.00 0.00 330,000.00 30,780.00 299,220.00

C 1445 Other Lunch Sales 145,000.00 0.00 145,000.00 15,884.55 129,115.45

C 1446 Catering/Special Events 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 203.25 5,796.75

C 2401 Interest and Earnings 500.00 0.00 500.00 7,888.67 -7,388.67

C 2402 Over/Short 0.00 0.00 0.00 -64.76 64.76

C 2770 Other Unclassified Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,548.85 -4,548.85
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Canandaigua City School District

Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2023 To 9/30/2023

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue

C 2771 Commissions 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 1,036.67 6,463.33

C 3190 State Aid - School Lunch 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 2,176.00 17,824.00

C 3290 State Aid - School Breakfast 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 902.00 9,098.00

C 4190 Surplus Food - Federal 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 882.81 59,117.19

C 4190.100 Federal Lunch 675,000.00 0.00 675,000.00 58,431.00 616,569.00

C 4190.200 Federal Breakfast 230,000.00 0.00 230,000.00 20,874.00 209,126.00

C 4192 Summer Food Service Program - Federal 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 12,266.00 7,734.00

C 5031 Transfer from General Fund 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00

0.001,589,000.00 1,589,000.00 1,426,201.06162,798.94C Totals:

F3E 4126.000.24 Title III ENL 2024 4,073.00 0.00 4,073.00 0.00 4,073.00

0.004,073.00 4,073.00 4,073.000.00F3E Totals:

FAR 4289 Federal Stimulus Revenues - ARPA 1,535,263.91 0.00 1,535,263.91 0.00 1,535,263.91

0.001,535,263.91 1,535,263.91 1,535,263.910.00FAR Totals:

FHB 3289 Healthcare Workers Bonus 538.25 3,229.50 3,767.75 3,767.75 0.00

3,229.50538.25 3,767.75 0.003,767.75FHB Totals:

FHL 4289 ARP - Homeless (HCY) Revenues 589.00 0.00 589.00 117.00 472.00

0.00589.00 589.00 472.00117.00FHL Totals:

FIA 4126.000.24 Title I Part A 2023-24 485,900.00 0.00 485,900.00 0.00 485,900.00

0.00485,900.00 485,900.00 485,900.000.00FIA Totals:

FIB 4256 IDEA Section 611 1,024,757.00 0.00 1,024,757.00 0.00 1,024,757.00

0.001,024,757.00 1,024,757.00 1,024,757.000.00FIB Totals:

FIC 4256 IDEA Section 619 32,662.00 0.00 32,662.00 0.00 32,662.00

0.0032,662.00 32,662.00 32,662.000.00FIC Totals:

FIE 4289 ARP-IDEA 611 Revenues 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00

0.00300.00 300.00 300.000.00FIE Totals:
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Canandaigua City School District

Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2023 To 9/30/2023

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue

FII 4126.000.24 Title IIA State Aid 23/24 74,718.00 0.00 74,718.00 0.00 74,718.00

0.0074,718.00 74,718.00 74,718.000.00FII Totals:

FIV 4129.000.24 Title IV State Aid 23/24 40,545.00 0.00 40,545.00 0.00 40,545.00

0.0040,545.00 40,545.00 40,545.000.00FIV Totals:

FSS 3289 Summer School Aid 706,480.00 0.00 706,480.00 0.00 706,480.00

FSS 5031 Summer School Interfund Transfer 176,620.00 0.00 176,620.00 0.00 176,620.00

0.00883,100.00 883,100.00 883,100.000.00FSS Totals:

FUP 3289 Universal PreK 269,648.00 0.00 269,648.00 0.00 269,648.00

FUP 3289.FX Universal PreK - Federal Expansion 461,664.00 0.00 461,664.00 0.00 461,664.00

0.00731,312.00 731,312.00 731,312.000.00FUP Totals:

H24 5031 Capital Outlay 2023-24 Interfund Transfer 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00

0.00100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.000.00H24 Totals:

HAG 2680 Insurance Recoveries 670,253.06 0.00 670,253.06 0.00 670,253.06

HAG 5031 Interfund Transfer from General Fund 66,716.71 0.00 66,716.71 0.00 66,716.71

0.00736,969.77 736,969.77 736,969.770.00HAG Totals:

HAP 2770 Other Miscellaneous Revenues -2,310.00 0.00 -2,310.00 0.00 -2,310.00

HAP 5031 Asset Pres - Interfund Transfer -2,000,000.00 0.00 -2,000,000.00 0.00 -2,000,000.00

HAP 5710 Asset Pres - Serial Bonds 32,985,000.00 0.00 32,985,000.00 0.00 32,985,000.00

HAP 5731 Asset Pres - BANS Redeemed -4,885,000.00 0.00 -4,885,000.00 0.00 -4,885,000.00

0.0026,097,690.00 26,097,690.00 26,097,690.000.00HAP Totals:

HSS 3297.000 Smart Schools State SOurces 246,672.00 0.00 246,672.00 367,196.55 -120,524.55

0.00246,672.00 246,672.00 -120,524.55367,196.55HSS Totals:

V 2401 Interest & Earnings 0.00 0.00 0.00 156,799.01 -156,799.01

0.000.00 0.00 -156,799.01156,799.01V Totals:
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Canandaigua City School District

Revenue Status Report By Function From 7/1/2023 To 9/30/2023

Account Description Budget Adjustments Revised Budget Revenue Earned Unearned Revenue

120,406,078.43120,402,848.93 3,229.50 111,597,935.52Grand Totals: 8,808,142.91
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Canandaigua City School District

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2023 To 9/30/2023

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

*Instructional Salary100 22,650.000.0022,650.00 0.00358.50 22,291.50

*Instructional Salary120 7,855,883.00-495.007,856,378.00 6,632,437.90652,957.35 570,487.75

*Instructional Salary121 370,194.00495.00369,699.00 308,298.0830,943.92 30,952.00

*Instructional Salary122 5,000.000.005,000.00 0.000.00 5,000.00

*Instructional Salary129 15,738.000.0015,738.00 0.006,858.50 8,879.50

*Instructional Salary130 9,264,397.00-43,000.009,307,397.00 7,939,885.00781,540.35 542,971.65

*Instructional Salary Substitutes140 798,750.000.00798,750.00 0.0014,433.10 784,316.90

*Instructional Salary141 25,000.000.0025,000.00 0.000.00 25,000.00

*Instructional Salary150 11,879,299.6524,749.6511,854,550.00 8,674,803.031,815,770.22 1,388,726.40

*Instructional Salary151 9,550.000.009,550.00 0.00355.00 9,195.00

*Non-Instructional Salary160 10,592,724.3511,830.3510,580,894.00 3,503,762.251,628,192.90 5,460,769.20

*Equipment200 780,291.35121,508.35658,783.00 309,598.86150,551.49 320,141.00

*Computer Hardware220 169,114.4638,514.46130,600.00 58,402.6446,459.66 64,252.16

*Contractual400 3,690,188.89128,548.893,561,640.00 2,005,603.33736,366.04 948,219.52

*415 2,000.000.002,000.00 0.000.00 2,000.00

*Supplies450 2,311,542.29303,598.292,007,944.00 1,060,875.37696,480.13 554,186.79

*Computer Software460 117,578.858,142.85109,436.00 23,674.5138,969.78 54,934.56

*Tuition470 1,323,231.00351.001,322,880.00 1,247,150.1044,701.17 31,379.73

*Textbooks480 251,893.652,364.65249,529.00 33,593.0877,330.35 140,970.22

*BOCES490 9,067,765.00-8,045.009,075,810.00 8,219,358.89848,406.11 0.00

*Principal600 4,050,000.000.004,050,000.00 0.00345,000.00 3,705,000.00

*Interest700 3,095,814.000.003,095,814.00 0.0090,590.63 3,005,223.37

*Employee Benefits800 22,848,865.00-32,190.0022,881,055.00 5,680,383.846,018,640.89 11,149,840.27

*Interfund Transfers900 305,000.000.00305,000.00 0.000.00 305,000.00

88,296,097.00 556,373.49 88,852,470.49 29,129,737.5214,024,906.09 45,697,826.88Fund ATotals:

*Non-Instructional Salary160 534,750.000.00534,750.00 57,937.5056,629.60 420,182.90

*Equipment200 102,418.8782,418.8720,000.00 0.0082,418.87 20,000.00

*Contractual400 691,000.00-10,000.00701,000.00 587,000.2959,379.86 44,619.85

*Supplies450 83,479.9815,979.9867,500.00 65,708.8410,547.35 7,223.79

*Employee Benefits800 265,750.000.00265,750.00 6,999.6110,531.66 248,218.73

1,589,000.00 88,398.85 1,677,398.85 740,245.27219,507.34 717,646.24Fund CTotals:
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Canandaigua City School District

Appropriation Status Summary Report By Object From 7/1/2023 To 9/30/2023

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

*150 2,062.000.002,062.00 0.000.00 2,062.00

*450 2,730.000.002,730.00 0.000.00 2,730.00

4,792.00 0.00 4,792.00 4,792.000.00 0.00Fund F3ETotals:

*150 1,107,637.460.001,107,637.46 808,707.41255,162.36 43,767.69

*160 0.000.000.00 0.006,441.15 -6,441.15

*400 26,326.8214,300.0012,026.82 14,300.000.00 12,026.82

*450 91,463.491,656.2989,807.20 60.211,882.91 89,520.37

*800 309,836.140.00309,836.14 0.000.00 309,836.14

1,519,307.62 15,956.29 1,535,263.91 448,709.87263,486.42 823,067.62Fund FARTotals:

*150 3,000.002,500.00500.00 0.003,000.00 0.00

*400 538.25538.250.00 0.00538.25 0.00

*800 229.50191.2538.25 0.00229.50 0.00

538.25 3,229.50 3,767.75 0.003,767.75 0.00Fund FHBTotals:

*450 8,989.008,400.00589.00 8,989.000.00 0.00

589.00 8,400.00 8,989.00 0.000.00 8,989.00Fund FHLTotals:

*Instructional Salary150 464,616.000.00464,616.00 438,312.6045,590.40 -19,287.00

*Contractual400 11,992.154,908.007,084.15 0.001,222.36 10,769.79

*Supplies450 16,571.843,230.8413,341.00 0.003,000.00 13,571.84

*Employee Benefits800 5,292.000.005,292.00 0.000.00 5,292.00

490,333.15 8,138.84 498,471.99 10,346.6349,812.76 438,312.60Fund FIATotals:

*Instructional Salary150 590,531.000.00590,531.00 532,185.4048,380.60 9,965.00

*Non-Instructional Salary160 196,055.000.00196,055.00 26,757.4222,175.11 147,122.47

*Contractual400 74,199.000.0074,199.00 74,199.000.00 0.00

*Employee Benefits800 163,972.000.00163,972.00 0.000.00 163,972.00

1,024,757.00 0.00 1,024,757.00 321,059.4770,555.71 633,141.82Fund FIBTotals:

*Instructional Salary150 510.000.00510.00 0.000.00 510.00

*Non-Instructional Salary160 18,552.00-2,040.0020,592.00 158.315,148.00 13,245.69
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*Contractual400 13,600.002,040.0011,560.00 13,600.000.00 0.00

32,662.00 0.00 32,662.00 13,755.695,148.00 13,758.31Fund FICTotals:

*150 0.210.000.21 0.000.00 0.21

*400 300.00300.000.00 300.000.00 0.00

*800 -0.210.00-0.21 0.000.00 -0.21

0.00 300.00 300.00 0.000.00 300.00Fund FIETotals:

*Instructional Salary150 70,720.980.0070,720.98 65,235.306,430.70 -945.02

*Contractual400 6,020.440.006,020.44 0.000.00 6,020.44

*Supplies450 39.000.0039.00 0.000.00 39.00

*Travel460 1,013.000.001,013.00 265.000.00 748.00

77,793.42 0.00 77,793.42 5,862.426,430.70 65,500.30Fund FIITotals:

*Instructional Salary150 -1.850.00-1.85 0.000.00 -1.85

*Contractual400 38,718.000.0038,718.00 33,100.000.00 5,618.00

*Supplies450 2,546.73219.992,326.74 0.00219.99 2,326.74

41,042.89 219.99 41,262.88 7,942.89219.99 33,100.00Fund FIVTotals:

*Instructional Salary150 90,000.000.0090,000.00 0.0087,677.00 2,323.00

*Non-Instructional Salary160 159,000.000.00159,000.00 0.00139,629.50 19,370.50

*Contractual400 51,000.00-500.0051,500.00 0.0011,927.84 39,072.16

*Supplies450 600.000.00600.00 376.4423.56 200.00

*Tuition470 132,500.00500.00132,000.00 0.00132,440.50 59.50

*490 370,000.000.00370,000.00 370,000.000.00 0.00

*Employee Benefits800 80,000.000.0080,000.00 0.000.00 80,000.00

883,100.00 0.00 883,100.00 141,025.16371,698.40 370,376.44Fund FSSTotals:

*Instructional Salary150 269,504.000.00269,504.00 251,738.6225,666.38 -7,901.00

*Non-Instructional Salary160 45,256.000.0045,256.00 0.002,047.68 43,208.32

*Contractual400 374,000.000.00374,000.00 364,100.009,900.00 0.00

*Employee Benefits800 42,552.000.0042,552.00 0.000.00 42,552.00

731,312.00 0.00 731,312.00 77,859.3237,614.06 615,838.62Fund FUPTotals:
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*240 10,000.000.0010,000.00 6,602.003,398.00 0.00

*294 90,000.000.0090,000.00 0.000.00 90,000.00

100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 90,000.003,398.00 6,602.00Fund H24Totals:

*160 10,694.720.0010,694.72 0.000.00 10,694.72

*240 10,000.000.0010,000.00 853.75146.25 9,000.00

*243 10,000.0010,000.000.00 10,000.000.00 0.00

*244 14,937.5014,937.500.00 14,937.500.00 0.00

*245 7,000.007,000.000.00 7,000.000.00 0.00

*246 10,000.003,550.006,450.00 0.004,375.00 5,625.00

*253 492,500.000.00492,500.00 0.000.00 492,500.00

*293 152,736.550.00152,736.55 0.000.00 152,736.55

*400 21,350.000.0021,350.00 0.000.00 21,350.00

*450 7,751.001,013.006,738.00 1,613.125,137.46 1,000.42

700,469.27 36,500.50 736,969.77 692,906.699,658.71 34,404.37Fund HAGTotals:

*201 468,143.89451,143.8917,000.00 217,088.68234,055.21 17,000.00

*240 424,309.5799,279.31325,030.26 95,050.264,229.05 325,030.26

*243 16,258.00226.0016,032.00 226.000.00 16,032.00

*244 89,990.5591,281.05-1,290.50 73,559.4016,431.15 0.00

*245 176,237.9194,234.6982,003.22 94,234.690.00 82,003.22

*246 220,778.1417,319.25203,458.89 17,431.7512,162.50 191,183.89

*253 2,001,313.47188,596.101,812,717.37 0.000.00 2,001,313.47

*293 4,544,403.804,271,626.99272,776.81 2,412,573.262,079,923.54 51,907.00

*294 1,816,061.211,804,844.9211,216.29 1,446,606.21369,455.00 0.00

*295 308,701.44291,020.4417,681.00 127,986.03180,715.41 0.00

*296 1,329,160.871,329,160.870.00 887,074.38442,086.49 0.00

*297 2,618,376.492,638,305.49-19,929.00 295,453.092,322,923.40 0.00

2,736,696.34 11,277,039.00 14,013,735.34 2,684,469.845,661,981.75 5,667,283.75Fund HAPTotals:

*210 1,455,189.000.001,455,189.00 0.000.00 1,455,189.00

1,455,189.00 0.00 1,455,189.00 1,455,189.000.00 0.00Fund HBUTotals:
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*200 170,697.810.00170,697.81 0.000.00 170,697.81

*400 75,974.190.0075,974.19 0.000.00 75,974.19

246,672.00 0.00 246,672.00 246,672.000.00 0.00Fund HSSTotals:

99,930,350.94 11,994,556.46 111,924,907.40 36,070,573.7720,728,185.68 55,126,147.95Grand Totals:
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